SPECIAL ISSUE



THE KENYA GAZETTE

Published by Authority of the Republic of Kenya

(Registered as a Newspaper at the G.P.O.)

Vol. CXXI—No. 31

NAIROBI, 14th March, 2019

Price Sh. 60

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 2407

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA
THE NATIONAL POLICE SERVICE COMMISSION ACT

(No. 30 of 2011)

APPOINTMENT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by Article 246 (2) (a) of the Constitution and in accordance with the procedure set out in section 6 (8) of the National Police Service Commission Act, I, Uhuru Kenyatta, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces, appoint—

ELIUD NDUNG'U KINUTHIA

to be the Chairperson of the National Police Service Commission.

Dated the 13th March, 2019.

UHURU KENYATTA,

President.

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 2408

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA
THE NATIONAL POLICE SERVICE COMMISSION ACT

(No. 30 of 2011)

APPOINTMENT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by Article 246 (2) (a) of the Constitution and in accordance with the procedure set out in section 6 (8) of the National Police Service Commission Act, I, Uhuru Kenyatta, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces, appoint—

Lilian Mutio Kiamba Eusebius Karuti Laibuta Naphtaly Kipchirchir Rono Alice Atieno Otwala (Dr.) John Tentemo ole Moyaki

to be Members of the National Police Service Commission.

Dated the 13th March, 2019.

UHURU KENYATTA,

President.

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 2409

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA
THE KENYA COAST GUARD SERVICE

(No. 11 of 2018)

APPOINTMENT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 17 of the Kenya Coast Guard Service Act, I, Uhuru Kenyatta, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces, appoint—

VINCENT NAISHO LOONENA (BRIG.)

to be the Director-General of the Kenya Coast Guard Service.

Dated the 13th March, 2019.

UHURU KENYATTA,

President.

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 2410

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

THE PRISONS ACT

(Cap. 90)

APPOINTMENT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Prisons Act, I, Uhuru Kenyatta, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces, appoint—

WYCLIFFE OGALO

to be the Commissioner-General of the Kenya Prisons Service.

Dated the 13th March, 2019.

UHURU KENYATTA,

President.

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 2411

THE WILDLIFE CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT ACT

(No. 47 of 2013)

APPOINTMENT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 11 (1) of the Wildlife Conservation and Management Act, the Cabinet Secretary for Tourism and Wildlife appoints—

JOHN MIGUI WAWERU (BRIG.)

to be the Director-General of the Kenya Wildlife Service.

Dated the 13th March, 2019.

NAJIB BALALA, Cabinet Secretary for Tourism and Wildlife.